
R
an

d
all C

h
ild

ren’s H
o

sp
ital —

 2017 D
irecto

ry

Children’s Services 
and 

Provider Directory

Randall Children’s Hospital

2017



Expert care for kids
Randall Children’s Hospital at Legacy Emanuel is 
proud to partner with pediatricians and community 
providers from across the region who trust us to 
care for their patients. When you refer patients to us, 
you are giving them access to a medical staff with 
unrivaled breadth and depth of pediatric expertise 
and a state-of-the-art hospital designed exclusively 
for the special health care needs of children. 

This directory is designed to help make referral into 
Randall Children’s Hospital as easy as possible. This 
guide also notes Randall Children’s services offered 
at other Legacy Health locations and regional health 
care organizations. In this directory, you will find:

• Pediatric Sub-Specialties
• Emergency/Urgent Care
• Critical Care
•  Transport/Legacy One Call
• Inpatient Medicine
• High-Risk OB
• Family Birth/Newborn Services
• Primary Care
• Randall Children’s Services

Cover photo, left to right: Lauren Rose, M.D., medical director, Newborn Services, 
Randall Children’s Hospital; Jason Lines, PA-C, Randall Children’s Heart Program; 
Deidré Burton, M.D., pediatrician, Metropolitan Pediatrics; Opher Nadler, M.D., 
medical director, Randall Children’s Emergency Department 

Co-Management and Referral Guidelines
Developed by Randall Children's sub-specialists with input 
from the local pediatric community, these guidelines address 
the evaluation and management of common pediatric 
conditions to support community providers in the delivery of 
high-quality care. 
Online at www.legacyhealth.org/RandallGuidelines



1

Pediatric Sub-Specialties

Anesthesiology

Oregon Anesthesiology 
Group 
Treat children from the newborn 
period through the teenage years, 
during surgery or other specialized 
interventions. Provide care before, 
during and after surgery. 

Margaret (Peggy) Allen, M.D.
Jeff Axel, M.D.
David Farris, M.D. 
Scott Finkelstein, M.D., medical 

director
Jenny Finley, M.D.
Kerry Keeler, M.D. 
Jeff Leon, M.D. 
Sandy Loeb, M.D.
Bryan Maxwell, M.D.
John McCreary, M.D.
Mark Melman, M.D.
Rachel Mercer, M.D.
Katie Metcalf, M.D.
Elizabeth Oakes, M.D. 
Thomas Pak, D.O. 
Kate Ropp, M.D.
Peter Scott, M.D.
Matt Solomon, D.O.

707 S.W. Washington St., Ste. 700
Portland, OR 97205
Phone: 503-299-9906 
Fax: 503-295-2232

Burn Care

Legacy Oregon Burn Center
The Legacy Oregon Burn Center, the 
only burn center in Oregon, is verified 
by the American Burn Association 
and treats both pediatric and adult 
patients.

Nick Eshraghi, M.D., FACS, 
medical director

Nathan Kemalyan, M.D., FACS
Charles Mueller, M.D., FACS

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
3001 N. Gantenbein Ave. 
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-4232
Fax: 503-413-3590

Cardiology

Pediatric Cardiology Center 
of Oregon 
Expert care in cardiac imaging, 
catheter interventions, and 
electrophysiology for patients from 
fetal life into adulthood. 

Peter Chang, D.O. 
James Kyser, M.D. 
Marc LeGras, M.D.
Lindsay Urbinelli, M.D. 
Jennifer Zupfer, PA-C

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
Medical Office Building 3
300 N. Graham St., Ste. 250
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-280-3418
Fax: 503-284-7885

Outreach clinic locations: Albany, 
Corvallis, Eugene/Springfield, Grants 
Pass/Medford, Hood River, Pendleton, 
Salem and Vancouver/Longview. Call 
the Portland office for information 
and scheduling.



2

Cardiothoracic Surgery

Randall Children’s Heart 
Program
Surgical treatment for newborns 
through adolescents, including a 
pediatric cardiac catheterization 
suite, hybrid procedures and 
bloodless surgery program.

Hagop Hovaguimian, M.D. 
John Iguidbashian, M.D. 
Jason Lines, PA-C

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
Medical Office Building 3
300 N. Graham St., Ste. 250
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-280-3418
Fax: 503-284-7885

Child Abuse

CARES Northwest 
A collaborative, community-based 
medical clinic for the assessment, 
treatment and prevention of child 
neglect, physical abuse and sexual 
abuse. 

Bimpe Adewusi, M.D.
Pam Avila, FNP, PNP
Nicole Bishop-Perdue, M.D.
Anne Daly, FNP
Joy Eberhardt De Master, M.D.
Tamara Grigsby, M.D.
Dan Leonhardt, M.D., medical 

director
Donna Linvog, M.D.
Kathryn McCready, MSN, PNP
Heather McKeag, M.D.
Noelle Nurre, PNP
Valerie Tobin, PMHNP
Thomas Valvano, M.D.
Catherine Wagoner, M.D.

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
Medical Office Building 1
2800 N. Vancouver Ave., Ste. 201
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-276-9000
Fax: 503-276-9010

Child Abuse Assessment 
Team (CAAT)
A collaborative, community-based 
medical clinic for the assessment, 
treatment and prevention of child 
neglect, physical abuse, and sexual 
abuse.

Kim Copeland, M.D., FAAP, site 
medical director

Legacy Salmon Creek Medical 
Center
Medical Office Building A
2121 N.E. 139th St., Ste. 200
Vancouver, WA 98686
Phone: 360-487-1793
Fax: 360-487-1779

Craniofacial 

Randall Children’s 
Craniofacial Disorders Clinic
For infants and children with cleft 
lip/palate and other craniofacial 
disorders. Offers a full-service clinic 
accredited by the American Cleft 
Palate Craniofacial Association. We 
care for children in the hospital and 
in our clinic, providing consultation 
and therapy.

George Anadiotis, D.O., genetics
Richard Garfinkle, DDS, 

orthodontics
Aimee Gerrard-Morris, Ph.D., 

neuropsychology
R. Sterling Hodgson, M.D., ENT
Noel Larsen, DDS, dentistry
David Neil, DDS, dentistry
Christopher Zarella, M.D., plastics
Garrett Zoeller, M.D., 

neurosurgery

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
Pediatric Development and 
Rehabilitation
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave., Ste. 2225
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-4505
Fax: 503-413-4719



3

Developmental and 
Behavioral Pediatrics 

Pediatric Development and 
Rehabilitation Clinic
Diagnosis and treatment of children 
with general developmental needs, 
autism, ADHD and behavioral 
difficulties. 

Lalaine Dimagiba-Sebastian, M.D.
Gisela Porras, M.D. 

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave., Ste. 2225
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-4505
Fax: 503-413-4719

Eating Disorders

Kartini Clinic
Treats patients with eating disorders 
with a unique medical approach 
that addresses brain chemistry, 
psychological and social factors.

Naghmeh Moshtael, M.D.
Julie O’Toole, M.D. 

3530 N. Vancouver Ave., Ste. 400
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-249-8851
Fax: 503-282-3409

Outreach clinic locations: Bend and 
Salem. Call the Portland office for 
information and scheduling.

Endocrinology/
Diabetes

Randall Children’s Diabetes 
and Endocrine Center
Comprehensive clinical and 
consultative services, education and 
nutrition manage ment of diabetes 
mellitus, endocrine disorders 
including growth hormone 
deficiency, hypothyroidism and 
precocious puberty.

Maya Hunter, M.D. 
Radhika Purushothaman, M.D., 

MPH
Karin Selva, M.D., clinical director, 

T-clinic
David Snyder, M.D.
Sevket Yigit, M.D., medical director

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
Medical Office Building 2
501 N. Graham St., Ste. 375
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-1600
Fax: 503-413-1915

Legacy Salmon Creek Medical 
Center
Medical Office Building A
2121 N.E. 139th St., Ste. 200
Vancouver, WA 98686
Phone: 503-413-1600
Fax: 503-413-1915

Cornell Medical Plaza
1960 N.W. 167th Place, Ste. 103
Beaverton, OR 97006
Phone: 503-413-1600
Fax: 503-413-1915

Outreach clinic locations: Bend, 
Corvallis, Eugene/Springfield and 
Salem. Call the Portland office for 
information and scheduling.

Gastroenterology

Northwest Pediatric 
Gastroenterology
Consultation, diagnostic evaluation 
and treatment for infants and 
children with gastrointestinal issues.

Steven Colson, M.D.
Kathryn Moyer, M.D. 
Matthew Riley, M.D. 
Melissa Sheiko, M.D
Raghu Varier, D.O.
Emily Whitfield, M.D.

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
Medical Office Building 3
300 N. Graham St., Ste. 420
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-281-5139
Fax: 503-249-3782

Outreach clinic locations: Bend, 
Corvallis, Salem and Salmon 
Creek. Call the Portland office for 
information and scheduling.



4

Genetics/Metabolism

Randall Children’s Genetics/
Metabolism
Evaluation and consultation for 
genetic conditions or metabolic 
alterations affecting children’s 
growth or development. 

George Anadiotis, D.O., medical 
director

Andrea Petersen, M.D.

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave., Ste. 2225
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-4505
Fax: 503-413-4719

Hematology/Oncology

Randall Children’s Cancer 
and Blood Disorders 
Program 
Family-centered care for children 
who have cancer or blood disorders.

Jason Glover, M.D. 
Janice Olson, M.D., medical 

director, principal investigator
Elissa Pocze, CPNP
Ronald Prauner, M.D. 
Nameeta Richard, M.D. 
Kelsie Storm, M.D. 
Patricia Vrooman, CPNP

Randall Children’s Hospital  
Legacy Emanuel
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave., 3rd floor
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-276-9300
Toll-free: 1-877-KIDS-ONC (543-7662)
Fax: 503-276-9351

Outreach clinic locations: Bend and 
Salem. Call the Portland office for 
information and scheduling.

Infectious Diseases

Randall Children’s Infectious 
Diseases
Diagnosis and treatment of 
childhood infectious diseases 
including the management of 
bacterial, viral, fungal and other 
infections.

Michael Gilbert, M.D., M.S., clinical 
director, outpatient services

Stephen Johnson, M.D. 
Malaika Little, M.D., MPH
Ann Loeffler, M.D. 
Sayonara Mató, M.D., MPHTM

Legacy Emanuel 
Medical Center
Medical Office Building 2
501 N. Graham St., Ste. 330A
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-3506
Fax: 503-413-3621

Nephrology

Randall Children’s 
Nephrology
Family-centered care for children 
with kidney and urinary tract 
disorders.

Joyce Lee, M.D. 
Vivian Shih, M.D.
Sharon Su, M.D., medical director

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
Medical Office Building 2
501 N. Graham St., Ste. 355
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-3926
Fax: 503-413-3927

Cornell Medical Plaza
1960 N.W. 167th Place, Ste. 103
Beaverton, OR 97006
Phone: 503-413-3926 
Fax: 503-413-3927

Outreach clinic locations: Bend and 
Salem. Call the Portland office for 
information and scheduling. 



5

Neurology

Randall Children’s Neurology
General pediatric neurology 
diagnoses such as seizures/epilepsy, 
headaches, tic disorders and sleep 
disorders.

Melissa Burchett, PNP
Jeffrey Ekstrand, M.D. 
Alana Golden, M.D.
Jennifer Huffman, M.D. 
Teng Ji, M.D., medical director
Michele Metrick, M.D. 

Legacy Emanuel 
Medical Center
Medical Office Building 2
501 N. Graham St., Ste. 330A
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-3600
Fax: 503-413-3621

Outreach clinic locations: Salem.  
Call the Portland office for 
information and scheduling.

Neuropsychology

Randall Children’s  
Neuro psychology
Diagnosis and treatment 
of child development and 
neuropsychological conditions.

Corey Anderson, Psy.D. 
Aimee Gerrard-Morris, Ph.D. 
Sunita Nijhawan, Psy.D. 

Randall Children’s Hospital 
Legacy Emanuel (inpatient)
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave.
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-4620
Fax: 503-413-3063

Legacy Emanuel 
Medical Center (outpatient)
Medical Office Building 3
300 N. Graham St., Ste. 340
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-4620
Fax: 503-413-3063

Neurosurgery

Randall Children’s 
Neurosurgery
Experienced neurosurgery team 
treats children with medical issues 
affecting the brain, spinal cord and 
spinal column. 

Keyvan Abtin, M.D. 
Barbara Gicking, PA-C
Jenny Hume, PA-C
Monica Wehby, M.D. 
Garrett Zoeller, M.D. 

Legacy Emanuel 
Medical Center
Medical Office Building 2
501 N. Graham St., Ste. 330B
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-3690
Fax: 503-413-3660

Ophthalmology

Offering expert care for children’s eye 
needs from infancy to adulthood. 
Specialize in eye muscle problems 
including binocular double vision. 

Legacy Devers Eye Institute–
Emanuel
Shawn Goodman, M.D. 

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
Medical Office Building 3
300 N. Graham St., Ste. 300
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-3030
Fax: 503-413-3113

Child Eye Care Associates, LLC
Shawn Goodman, M.D. 
David Wheeler, M.D. 
Julie Yu, M.D. 

9735 S.W. Shady Lane, Ste. 203
Tigard, OR 97223
Phone: 503-635-4436
Fax: 503-635-7356

Eye Health Northwest
Charles Bock, M.D. 

1306 Division St.
Oregon City, OR 97045
Phone: 503-656-4221
Fax: 503-656-4249



6

Orthopedics

Legacy Medical Group–
Orthopedics 
Specialists treating children of all 
ages with musculoskeletal injuries, 
including issues with their bones, 
joints, ligaments, cartilage, tendons, 
muscles and other soft tissues.

Pediatric specialists:
Adam Barmada, M.D. 
Rebecca Clinton, M.D.
Carolyn Farrell, PA-C
Kathy McCann, PA-C
Jessica Schlump, PA-C
Robert Umberhandt, M.D. 

Specialists providing pediatric care:
Jeremy Becker, M.D. 
Bryce Bederka, M.D. 

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
Legacy Orthopedic Building
450 N. Graham St.
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-4488
Fax: 503-413-1812

Cornell Medical Plaza
1960 N.W. 167th Place, Ste. 200
Beaverton, OR 97006
Phone: 503-413-4488
Fax: 503-413-1812

Legacy Medical Group–Good 
Samaritan
Good Samaritan Building 1
2222 N.W. Lovejoy St., Ste. 419
Portland, OR 97210
Phone: 503-413-4488
Fax: 503-413-1812

Otolaryngology

Specialists providing a full range of 
ENT and head-and-neck care for 
pediatric patients.

Pediatric specialist:

Head & Neck Surgical 
Associates
James Cuyler, M.D.

1849 N.W. Kearney St., Ste. 300
Portland, OR 97209
Phone: 503-553-3664
Fax: 503-553-3668

Specialists providing pediatric care:

PDX ENT 
Craig Hertler, M.D. 

Good Samaritan Building 1
2222 N.W. Lovejoy St., Ste. 607
Portland, OR 97210
Phone: 503-222-3638
Fax: 503-223-5139

The Oregon Clinic 
Roya Mansouri, M.D. 
Roger Wobig, M.D. 

24076 S.E. Stark St., Ste. 230
Gresham, OR 97030
Phone: 503-488-2600
Fax: 503-465-5468

The Oregon Clinic 
Edsel Kim, M.D. 

9155 S.W. Barnes Road, Ste. 536
Portland, OR 97225
Phone: 503-935-8100
Fax: 503-935-8110

The Oregon Clinic 
Christopher Hargunani, M.D. 
Duane Lundeberg, M.D. 
Larry Thomas, M.D. 

Good Samaritan Building 1
2222 N.W. Lovejoy St., Ste. 622
Portland, OR 97210
Phone: 503-229-8455
Fax: 503-229-7028



7

Palliative Care

Randall Children’s Palliative 
Care
Provides inpatient and outpatient 
support to patients with serious 
illnesses or injuries, as well as life-
threatening illnesses, to improve 
the quality of life for patients and 
families. 

Tamara Scott, PNP

Randall Children’s Hospital  
Legacy Emanuel
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave.
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-6862

Physiatry 

Pediatric Development and 
Rehabilitation Clinic
Providing pediatric diagnostic, 
therapeutic and rehabilitation 
medicine.

Janice Cockrell, M.D. 
Steven Janselewitz, M.D., 

inpatient clinical director
Carrie Jones, M.D. 
Mark Shih, M.D., medical director

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave., Ste. 2225
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-4505
Fax: 503-413-4719

Legacy Meridian Park Medical 
Center
Medical Plaza Office Building 1
19250 S.W. 65th Ave., Ste. 125
Tualatin, OR 97062
Phone: 503-692-1670
Fax: 503-692-1669

Legacy Salmon Creek Medical 
Center
Medical Office Building A
2121 N.E. 139th St., Ste. 200
Vancouver, WA 98686
Phone: 360-487-1778
Fax: 360-487-1779

Outreach clinic locations: Salem. Call 
the Portland office for information 
and scheduling.

Plastic Surgery

General plastic surgery procedures for 
pediatric patients 

Kathleen Waldorf, M.D. 
Christopher Zarella, M.D. 

Randall Children’s General 
Surgery
Legacy Emanuel Medical Center 
Medical Office Building 2
501 N. Graham St., Ste. 300
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-4300
Fax: 503-413-5301

Waldorf Center for Plastic 
Surgery
9775 S.W. Wilshire St., Ste. 200
Portland, OR 97225
Phone: 503-646-0101
Fax: 503-350-1420

Psychiatry — Child/
Adolescent 

Unity Center for Behavioral 
Health
Inpatient psychiatric services for ages 
9–17. 

Jaime Biava, PMHNP
Keith Cheng, M.D., interim 

medical director
Francoise Eipper, M.D. 
Jay Kothari, M.D. 
Kerry Mitchell, PMHNP
Karin Nylund, M.D.
Karan Randhava, M.D. 
David White, M.D. 

1225 N.E. Second Ave.
Portland, OR 97232
Phone: 503-944-7600
Fax: 503-944-7621



8

Pulmonology

Randall Children’s 
Pulmonology
Consultation, diagnostic evaluation 
and management of a variety of 
lung conditions, including asthma 
and chronic mechanical ventilation.

Jason Caboot, M.D. 
Mariam Ischander, M.D. 
John McQueston, M.D., medical 

director
William Nichols, M.D. 

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
Medical Office Building 2
501 N. Graham St., Ste. 320
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-2050
Fax: 503-413-2026

Legacy Salmon Creek Medical 
Center
Medical Office Building A
2121 N.E. 139th St., Ste. 200
Vancouver, WA 98686
Phone: 360-487-1778
Fax: 360-487-1779

Outreach clinic locations: Bend, 
Salem and Vancouver/Longview.  
Call the Portland office for 
information and scheduling.

Rheumatology

Randall Children’s 
Rheumatology
Evaluation and management 
of rheumatic and inflammatory 
conditions, including juvenile 
rheumatoid arthritis, lupus, vasculitis, 
dermatomyositis and other forms of 
chronic musculoskeletal pain

Victoria Cartwright, M.D. 
Daniel Kingsbury, M.D., medical 

director
Andrew Lasky, M.D. 

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
Medical Office Building 2
501 N. Graham St., Ste. 355
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-3930
Fax: 503-413-3948

Cornell Medical Plaza
1960 N.W. 167th Place, Ste. 200
Beaverton, OR 97006
Phone: 503-413-3930
Fax: 503-413-3948

Outreach clinic locations: Bend and 
Salem. Call the Portland office for 
information and scheduling.

Sleep Medicine

Randall Children’s Sleep 
Medicine
Sleep evaluation and treatment 
for children with a variety of 
sleep disorders. Services include 
comprehensive sleep lab customized 
for children.

Melissa Burchett, PNP
Mariam Ischander, M.D. 
Teng Ji, M.D., medical director

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
Medical Office Building 2
501 N. Graham St., Ste. 330A
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-3600
Fax: 503-413-3621

Sports Medicine/
Concussion

Legacy Concussion Program
Program specializing in treating 
sports-related concussion in children, 
teens and adults. 

John Buchanan, M.D., MBA

Cornell Medical Plaza
1960 N.W. 167th Place, Ste. 200
Beaverton, OR 97006
Sports medicine line: 503-672-6080
Concussion line: 503-672-6005
Fax: 503-672-6081



9

Surgery

Randall Children’s General 
Surgery
Expert surgical care for children from 
birth to 18.

Marilyn Butler, M.D. 
Cynthia Gingalewski, M.D., 

medical director, surgical services
Mubeen Jafri, M.D., medical 

director, trauma
Kelli Kolstad, PNP
Julie McKee, PNP

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
Medical Office Building 2
501 N. Graham St., Ste. 300
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-4300 
Fax: 503-413-5301

Outreach clinic locations: Bend and 
Salem. Call the Portland office for 
information and scheduling.

Transgender Services

Randall Children’s Diabetes 
and Endocrine T-Clinic
Comprehensive medical, mental 
health, and support services for 
gender non-conforming youth up to 
18 years of age.

Laura Edwards-Leeper, Ph.D.
Maya Hunter, M.D. 
Karin Selva, M.D., clinical director
Valerie Tobin, PMHNP

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
Medical Office Building 2
501 N. Graham St., Ste. 375 
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-1600
Fax: 503-413-1915

Cornell Medical Plaza
1960 N.W. 167th Place, Ste. 103
Beaverton, OR 97006
Phone: 503-413-1600
Fax: 503-413-1915

Urology

Medical and surgical care for a 
wide range of urinary and genital 
problems in patients from birth 
through teenage years. 

Northwest Urology, LLC

Kelly Bartholomew, PA-C
Daniel Hirselj, M.D. 
David Lashley, M.D. 

Northwest Portland
2226 N.W. Pettygrove St., Ste. 160
Portland, OR 97210
Peterkort
9701 S.W. Barnes Road, Ste. 200
Portland, OR 97225
Vancouver
1000 S.E. Tech Center Drive, Ste. 120
Vancouver, WA 98683
Phone: 503-223-6223 
Fax:  503-546-7228 (Ore.) 

503-546-7228 (Wash.)

Pacific Surgical, PC

Patrick O’Hollaren, M.D. 

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
Medical Office Building 2
501 N. Graham St., Ste. 580
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-528-0704
Fax: 503-528-0708



10



11

Emergency 
Department

Children’s Emergency 
Department
Staffed by physicians and nurses who 
specialize in children’s emergency 
care. Dedicated to providing 
responsive, child-friendly treatment in 
a family-centered environment. 

Kali Arthurs, PA-C
Peter Auerbach, M.D., site 

director, Legacy Salmon Creek
Michele Beaman, M.D.
Michaela Cribb, PNP
Christine Dean, D.O.
Sarah Huelskamp, PA-C
Christy Meade Olivier, M.D.
Opher Nadler, M.D., medical 

director, Randall Children’s
Thao Nguyen, M.D.
Susan Omura, M.D.
Sacha Picard, M.D.
Justin Sales, M.D.
Tracy Shultz, FNP
Linnea Wittick, M.D.
Esther Yue, M.D.

Randall Children’s  
Emergency Department
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave. 
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-276-9191
Fax: 503-276-9141 

Legacy Salmon Creek 
Emergency Department
2211 N.E. 139th St.
Vancouver, WA 98686
Phone: 360-487-1400
Fax: 360-487-1409

Urgent Care

Randall Children’s Urgent 
Care
Treats minor injuries and illnesses 
in patients from birth through 17 
years of age. Accepts walk-ins and 
scheduled visits. Open evenings and 
weekends.

Jessica Bailey, M.D. 
James Coughlin, M.D.
Nazaneen Eshragh, M.D.
Erin Hickman, M.D.

Randall Children’s Urgent Care
Cornell Medical Plaza
1960 N.W. 167th Place, Suite 103
Beaverton, OR 97006
Phone: 503-672-6050
Fax: 503-672-6051

Hours: Monday–Friday, 4–10 p.m. 
Saturday–Sunday, noon–8 p.m.
Hours may vary based on seasonal 
needs.

Emergency/Urgent Care



12



13

NICU

Neonatal Intensive Care Unit
Comprehensive, evidence-based 
care for premature and critically 
ill newborns in a single-room, 
welcoming environment. Randall 
Children’s Hospital’s NICU is 
designated as Level IV — the highest 
designation possible — and cares 
for the most premature and very 
low-birth-weight babies in 38 private 
rooms. Legacy Salmon Creek’s Level 
III NICU is the highest level available 
in Southwest Washington and cares 
for up to 25 preterm or ill neonates 
greater or equal to 26 weeks 
gestational age. 

Neonatal nurse practitioners:
Ekaterina Bulaevskaya, NNP
Patricia Dawson, NNP
Kimberly Fritz, NNP, lead NNP
Tara Graham, NNP
Stephanie Johnson, NNP
Leanna Jones, NNP
Rebecca Rissler, NNP
Carrie Scheckla, NNP
Latisha Scott, NNP
Amy Snyder, NNP

Randall Children’s Hospital  
Legacy Emanuel
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave.
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-276-9200
Fax: 503-276-9241

Legacy Salmon Creek Medical 
Center
2211 N.E. 139th St.
Vancouver, WA 98686
Phone: 360-487-4231
Fax: 360-487-4209

NW Newborn Specialists

Neonatologists:
C. Frederick Baker, M.D.
Louise Baxter, M.D.
Howard Cohen, M.D.
Breton Freitag, M.D., medical 

director, Legacy Salmon Creek
Candice Lengyel, M.D.
Patrick Lewallen, M.D., medical 

director, Randall Children’s
Rebecca Mischel, M.D.
Valerie Newman, M.D.
Craig Novack, M.D.
Theodore Pawlik, M.D.
Sarah Pearce, M.D.
Stefanie Rogers, M.D.
Nicole Schmidt, M.D.
Kara Stirling, M.D.
Sean Sweeney, D.O.

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
Medical Office Building 2
501 N. Graham St., Suite 265
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-282-7002
Fax: 503-280-1290

Critical Care

To refer any patient for consult, transfer or ED care at  
Randall Children’s Hospital, call Legacy One Call  

Consult & Transfer — 1-800-500-9111. See page 15.



14

PICU

Pediatric Intensive Care Unit
Award-winning 24-bed unit 
providing the highest level of 
pediatric critical care in the region.

Omar Bhutta, M.D.
Mark Buchholz, M.D.
Jennie Champion, M.D.
Andrea Gillespie, M.D.
Preetha Krishnan, M.D.
James Lindsay, M.D.
Peter Quint, M.D.
Carolyn Shelak, M.D., Ph.D., 

medical director
Alison Stengrim, PA-C

Randall Children’s Hospital  
Legacy Emanuel
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave.
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-276-9500
Fax: 503-276-9531

Extracorporeal 
Membrane 
Oxygenation 

ECMO therapy for neonates, infants 
and pediatric patients is provided at 
Randall Children’s Hospital. 

Andrea Gillespie, M.D., pediatric 
ECMO medical director

To refer any patient for consult, 
trans fer or ED care at Randall 
Children’s Hospital, call Legacy 
One Call Consult & Transfer, 
1-800-500-9111.



15

KIDS Team Mobile ICU

The KIDS Team Mobile ICU brings the unmatched experience of Randall 
Children’s Hospital directly to the child by transporting critically ill neo natal 
and pediatric patients throughout the Pacific Northwest by ground and 
air. Our goal is to provide the same advanced level of care during trans port 
that a child receives as a patient in one of our critical care units. 

The KIDS Team travels throughout the Pacific Northwest — from Alaska  
to Montana to California. The team is ready for immediate activation  
24 hours a day, 365 days a year. 

To activate a KIDS Team transport, call Legacy One Call Consult & 
Transfer, 1-800-500-9111. A trained placement specialist will connect 
you with either a neonatologist or PICU intensivist for a consult or 
activation of the KIDS Team. 

The KIDS Team is prepared to transport patients with conditions including: 

• Acute mental status deterioration
• Cardiac arrest
•  Complex fluid management 

issues
• Congenital heart disease
•  High-frequency ventilation (both 

neonates and pediatrics)
• Ingestions
•  Newborn requiring vasoactive 

infusions
•  Nitric oxide therapy (both neo-

nates and pediatrics)
• Patients in shock

•  Patients requiring mechanical 
ventilation

•  Patients with arterial or central 
lines

•  Pre-ECMO (neonates and  
pediatrics)

• Premature infants
•  Protocol for body cooling/ 

neuro-protection
•  Respiratory distress (both neo-

nates and pediatrics
• Uncontrolled seizures
• Unstable airway

Legacy One Call Consult & Transfer Service

1-800-500-9111
Legacy One Call is available 24/7 to physicians across the region. There’s 
no need to call Bed Access or a nursing supervisor. With Legacy One Call, 
physicians will have their patients admitted or have a bed secured in the 
shortest time possible. 

Additionally, a Legacy One Call patient placement specialist can help 
arrange: 

•  Telemedicine for critical care  
support or Tele-Baby to assist  
with newborn resuscitation  
(at connected sites)

•  Phone consultations or transfers 
for pediatric patients

• Emergency room referrals
• Direct admissions
•  Transport (including access to 

Randall Children’s Hospital KIDS 
Team Mobile ICU and Life Flight 
for neonatal and pediatric trans-
port and treatment)

Transport/One Call



16



17

Pediatric Hospitalists

Randall Children’s Hospital 
Legacy Emanuel

Pediatric hospitalists can be reached 
24/7 via Legacy One Call Consult & 
Transfer.

2801 N. Gantenbein Ave. 
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 1-800-500-9111
Fax: 503-276-9671

Anna Agnew, M.D., site medical 
director, Legacy Salmon Creek

Molly Burchell, M.D., clinical vice 
president of pediatrics

Alexandra Butler, M.D., site 
clinical director, Adventist

Monika D’Souza, M.D. 
Megan Durham, M.D.
Alison Elia, CPNP
Michael Gilbert, M.D., M.S.
Matthew Gracianette, M.D.
Bo Herzog, M.D.
Tammy Heskett, M.D.
Arija Iverson, M.D.
Stephen Johnson, M.D.
Aileen Kang, M.D.
Bahareh Keith, D.O.
Meghan Kinealy, M.D.
Megan Klenow, M.D.
Malaika Little, M.D., MPH, site 

medical director, Randall Children’s
Ann Loeffler, M.D., medical 

director, PALS, quality and  
patient safety

Sayonara Mató, M.D., MPHTM
James McCord, M.D., inpatient 

medical director, all sites
Kelly Morgan, M.D. 
Angelique Murphy, M.D.
Svati Nicholson, M.D.
Angela Pickens, M.D.
Lauren Rose, M.D., medical 

director, newborn services
William Senders, M.D.
Catherine Wagoner, M.D.
Caitlin Wetzel Curry, M.D.
Michelle Williams, M.D.

Legacy Salmon Creek 
Medical Center

Pediatric hospitalists can be reached 
24/7 via Legacy One Call Consult & 
Transfer.

2121 N.E. 139th St.
Vancouver, WA 98686
Phone: 1-800-500-9111
Fax: 503-276-9671

Anna Agnew, M.D., site medical 
director, Legacy Salmon Creek

Molly Burchell, M.D. 
Monika D’Souza, M.D. 
Megan Durham, M.D.
Michael Gilbert, M.D., M.S.
Matthew Gracianette, M.D.
Arija Iverson, M.D.
Aileen Kang, M.D.
Megan Klenow, M.D. 
Angela Pickens, M.D.
Kristen Seitz, M.D.
William Senders, M.D.
Maggie Weisskirk, M.D. 
Caitlin Wetzel Curry, M.D.
Michelle Williams, M.D.

Adventist Medical Center
10123 S.E. Market St.
Portland, OR 97216
Phone: 503-251-6185
Fax: 503-251-6195

Alexandra Butler, M.D., site 
clinical director

Megan Durham, M.D. 
Bahareh Keith, D.O. 
Megan Klenow, M.D. 
Catherine Wagoner, M.D. 

Inpatient Medicine

(continued)



18

Good Samaritan Regional 
Medical Center Corvallis
3600 N.W. Samaritan Drive
Corvallis, OR 97330
Phone: 541-602-7973
Fax: 541-768-7338

Shanna Bunce, M.D. 
Ashley McCorkhill, D.O.
Christine McKee, M.D. 
Joey Merback, M.D. 
Kelly Morgan, M.D. 
Julia Paz, D.O., site medical 

director
Susan Stein, M.D.

McKenzie-Willamette 
Medical Center Springfield
1460 G St.
Springfield, OR 97477
Phone: 541-242-3503
Fax: 541-744-8451

Destiny Gmelch, M.D. 
Christine McKee, M.D. 
Sidney Sparks, M.D., site medical 

director
James Spawn, M.D.



19

Legacy Medical Group–
Maternal-Fetal Medicine
Providing care for high-risk obstetrical 
patients, including diagnostics, 
genetic assessment and counseling 
and fetal therapy navigation.

Karen Archabald, M.D.
Anya Bailis, M.D., medical director
Amy Bednar, M.D.
John Buckmaster, M.D.
Fred Coleman III, M.D.
Patrick Andy Merrill, M.D.
Karen Rieman, WHCNP 
Patricia Robertson, M.D.
Carey Winkler, M.D.

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center 
Medical Office Building 3
300 N. Graham St., Ste. 100
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-1122
Fax: 503-413-4238

Legacy Salmon Creek Medical 
Center
Medical Office Building B
2101 N.E. 139th St., Ste. 260
Vancouver, WA 98686
Phone: 503-413-1122
Fax: 503-413-4238

Clackamas Clinic
One Town Center
10151 S.E. Sunnyside Road, Ste. 315
Clackamas, OR 97015
Phone: 503-413-1122
Fax: 503-413-4238

High-Risk OB



20



21

Newborn Services 

Each Legacy Health hospital has 
a Family Birth Center designed for 
expectant mothers and their families.

Lauren Rose, M.D., medical 
director

Randall Children’s Hospital/
Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave. 
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-276-9700
Fax: 503-276-9781

For Randall Children’s hospitalists, 
see page 17

For Randall Children’s NNPs, see 
page 13

For Randall Children’s pediatricians, 
see page 25

Hugh Alexander, M.D.
Zaid Al-Mulla, M.D.
Joel Amundson, M.D.
Lori Anderson, M.D.
David Armsby, M.D.
Naiyar Azhar, M.D., FAAP
Mary Lee Baker, M.D.
Sandra Banta-Wright, NNP
Richard Barsotti, M.D.
Hilary Basco, M.D.
George Bengtson, M.D.
Bruce Birk, M.D.
Désirée Bix, M.D.
James Bluhm, M.D.
Kimberly Boyer, M.D.
Laurel Bradford, M.D.
Pilar Buerk, M.D.
Deidré Burton, M.D.
Sara Cannon, M.D.
Elizabeth Carr, M.D.
Julia Carr, M.D.
Whitney Casares, M.D., MPH
Albert Chaffin, M.D.
Ronald Clarke, M.D.
Richard Cohen, M.D.
Kristan Collins, M.D.
Laura Cooley, M.D.
James Coughlin, M.D.

Robert Craft, M.D.
Laura Dahl, M.D.
Aishwarya Deenadayalu, M.D.
June DeSimone, M.D.
Hilary DeVoe, M.D.
Joanne DeVore, M.D.
Meredith Dunn, M.D.
Mary Egsieker, M.D.
Joseph Elia, M.D.
Kristen Ell, M.D.
Michael Ericksen, M.D.
Mari Kay Evans-Smith, M.D.
Julie Fiene-Yeager, M.D.
R.J. Gillespie, M.D.
Elizabeth Graff, M.D.
Peter Gyerko, M.D.
Bassam Hadeed, M.D.
Melissa Hahn, M.D.
Edward Hamel, M.D.
Iris Han, M.D.
Lori Hankenson, M.D.
Meri Harper, M.D.
Shelley Hartman, M.D.
Jocelyn Hayes, M.D.
David Hays, M.D.
Jeffrey Hoffman, M.D.
Badia Jabbour, M.D.
Geraldine Kempler, M.D.
John Kilty, M.D.
Brian Kittams, M.D.
Rebecca Lacey, M.D.
Karen Lickteig, M.D.
Douglas Lincoln, M.D., MPH
Cameron Luck, M.D.
Eman Lutfi, M.D.
Jenny Malcom, M.D.
Michael Mazzotta, M.D.
Margaret McCloskey, M.D.
Courtney McGirr, D.O. 
Erika Meyer, M.D.
Mary Miller, M.D.
Kathleen Mooney, M.D.
Heather Moore, M.D.
Margaret Moorman, M.D.
Dean Moshofsky, M.D.
Sara Murdick, M.D.
Laura Murphy, M.D.

Family Birth/Newborn Services

(continued)



22

William Nichols, M.D.
Vinaya Pai, M.D.
Kirin Palmer, M.D. 
Natasha Pereira, M.D.
Deborah Purcell, M.D.
Susanne Purnell, M.D.
Emily Puterbaugh, M.D.
Rex Puterbaugh, M.D.
Joshua Reagan, M.D. 
Peter Reed, M.D., MPH
Lisa Reynolds, M.D.
Bethany Rosborough, M.D.
Jay Rosenbloom, M.D., Ph.D.
Dena Ross, M.D.
Gale Rydell, M.D.
Stephanie Sari, M.D.
Sandra Sequeira, M.D.
Rupa Shah, M.D.
Kari Smart, M.D.
Barbara Sniffen, D.O.
Scott Spencer, M.D., MPH
Paul Thomas, M.D.
Smita Tomkoria, M.D.
Sarah Tycast, M.D.
Marybeth Tyler, NNP
Audrey Unrau, M.D.
Anne Vestergaard, M.D.
Kristin Wallis, M.D.
Christie Wallsmith, M.D.
Beau Weill, M.D.
Metta Willey, M.D. 
Susan Wilson, NNP

Legacy Good Samaritan 
Medical Center
1015 N.W. 22nd Ave. 
Portland, OR 97209
Phone: 503-413-7484
Fax: 503-413-6701

For Randall Children’s hospitalists, 
see page 17

For Randall Children’s NNPs, see 
page 13

For Randall Children’s pediatricians, 
see page 25

Mary Lee Baker, M.D.
Hilary Basco, M.D.
George Bengtson, M.D.
Bruce Birk, M.D.
Désirée Bix, M.D.
James Bluhm, M.D.
Pilar Buerk, M.D.
Deidré Burton, M.D.

Elizabeth Carr, M.D.
Whitney Casares, M.D., MPH
Albert Chaffin, M.D.
Kristan Collins, M.D.
Laura Dahl, M.D.
Aishwarya Deenadayalu, M.D.
June DeSimone, M.D.
Meredith Dunn, M.D.
Joseph Elia, M.D.
Mari Kay Evans-Smith, M.D.
Melissa Hahn, M.D.
Heather Larson, M.D. 
Karen Lickteig, M.D.
Douglas Lincoln, M.D., MPH
Michael Mazzotta, M.D.
Erika Meyer, M.D.
Margaret Moorman, M.D.
Gillian Piro, M.D.
Emily Puterbaugh, M.D.
Peter Reed, M.D., MPH
Jay Rosenbloom, M.D., Ph.D.
Dena Ross, M.D.
Spencer Scott, M.D., MPH
Marybeth Tyler, NNP
Anne Vestergaard, M.D.
Susan Wilson, NNP

Legacy Mount Hood  
Medical Center
24800 S.E. Stark St.
Gresham, OR 97030
Phone: 503-674-1750
Fax: 503-674-1777

Lori Anderson, M.D.
Richard Barsotti, M.D.
Frank Calcagno, M.D.
Katherine Cotterell, M.D.
Mary Egsieker, M.D.
Norman Eki, M.D.
Gregory Emmerich, M.D.
Peter Gyerko, M.D.
Edward Hamel, M.D.
Shelley Hartman, M.D.
Alexander Lau, M.D.
Katherine Long, M.D.
Jenny Malcom, M.D.
Julia Mason, M.D.
Kathleen Mooney, M.D.
Stephanie Sari, M.D.
Sandra Sequeira, M.D.
Metta Willey, M.D.
June Wu, M.D.



23

Legacy Meridian Park  
Medical Center
19300 S.W. 65th Ave. 
Tualatin, OR 97062
Phone: 503-692-7500
Fax: 503-692-2474

Hugh Alexander, M.D.
David Armsby, M.D.
Brian Blair, M.D.
Kimberly Boyer, M.D.
Laurel Bradford, M.D.
Shannon Brigman, M.D.
Sara Cannon, M.D.
Julia Carr, M.D.
Kylie Clark, M.D.
Jude Cope, D.O.
Magdalenne Corso, M.D.
Robert Craft, M.D.
Julie Currin, M.D.
David de Give, M.D.
Joanne DeVore, M.D.
Jennifer Egelseer, D.O.
Julie Fiene-Yeager, M.D.
R.J. Gillespie, M.D.
Elizabeth Graff, M.D.
Bassam Hadeed, M.D.
Iris Han, M.D.
Meri Harper, M.D.
Jocelyn Hayes, M.D.
Laura Hendricks, D.O.
Jeffrey Hoffman, M.D.
John Kilty, M.D.
Daniel King, M.D.
Brian Kittams, M.D.
Rebecca Lacey, M.D.
Heather Long, M.D.
Cameron Luck, M.D.
Laura Murphy, M.D.
William Nichols, M.D. 
Vinaya Pai, M.D.
Natasha Pereira, M.D.
Susanne Purnell, M.D.
Rex Puterbaugh, M.D.
Lisa Reynolds, M.D.
Bethany Rosborough, M.D.
Rupa Shah, M.D.
Kari Smart, M.D.
Barbara Sniffen, D.O. 
Smita Tomkoria, M.D.
Sarah Tycast, M.D.
Audrey Unrau, M.D.
Kristin Wallis, M.D.
Kenneth Whittaker, M.D.
Kimberly Wollmuth, M.D.

Legacy Salmon Creek  
Medical Center
2211 N.E. 139th St. 
Vancouver, WA 98686
Phone: 360-487-4100
Fax: 360-487-4109

For Legacy Salmon Creek pediatric 
hospitalists, see page 17

Thomas Anderson, M.D.
Jennifer Austin, M.D.
Megan Baker, M.D.
Erica Benthin, M.D.
David Black, M.D., MPH
Karoline Brock, M.D.
James Burke, FNP
Calvin Chen, M.D.
Jill Cook, M.D.
Stuart Copeland, M.D.
Emily Costa, M.D.
Katherine Cronkhite, M.D.
Susan Cuneo, M.D.
Aidan DeRenne, M.D.
Megan Dudley, M.D.
Devon Ebbing, M.D.
Rachael Effros, M.D.
Megan Eussen, M.D.
Charles Fuchs, M.D.
Paul Goodwin, M.D.
Kevin Hatcher-Ross, M.D.
James Heid, M.D.
Andrea Hinkley-Hynes, M.D.
Katherine Holland, M.D.
Kathleen Hutchinson, M.D.
Clotilde Johnson-Beale, M.D.
Lena Kuo, M.D.
Wendy Lin, M.D.
Kristin Lottig, M.D.
Jill Lowers, M.D.
Monica Lucht, M.D.
Jessica Ly, M.D.
Jennifer Lyons, M.D.
Janet MacDonell, M.D.
Lea Manlapaz-Villavicencio, M.D.
Laurie Metzger, M.D.
Stephen Miller, M.D.
Molly Molloy, M.D.
Natalya Nadal, M.D.
Kendra Nguyen, M.D. 
Olubukola Okafor, M.D.
Charles Rapp, M.D.
Juan Rivera, M.D.
James Roberts, M.D.
Michael Salinsky, M.D.

(continued)



24

Cynthia Seitz, M.D. 
Jennifer Slickers, M.D.
Jennifer Soden, M.D.
My Tran, M.D.
Katherine Vaughn, M.D.
Luke Voytas, M.D.
Jing Jing Wang, M.D.
Valerie Weiss, M.D.
Courtney White, D.O. 
Tracy Williams, M.D.
Michael Wilmington, M.D.

Legacy Silverton  
Medical Center 
342 Fairview St.
Silverton, OR 97381
Phone: 503-873-1680
Fax: 503-873-1687

Nathan Bay, M.D.
Denise Chun, M.D. 
Yara Delgado, M.D.
Heather Diaz, M.D. 
Leslie Drapiza, M.D.
Antonio Germann, M.D. 
Shandra Greig, M.D.
Scott Hamblin, M.D.
Philip Hellman, M.D.
Katie Houts, M.D.
Faith Koschmann, M.D.
Jessica Lehrfeld, D.O.
Joseph Oh, M.D.
Jeanne Savage, M.D. 
Megan Schwartz, M.D.
Kathy Shaw, M.D. 
Denise Taylor, M.D. 
Julian Uselman, D.O.
Sabine Volchok, M.D. 
David Yale, M.D. 

Baby Boutique

Breastfeeding supplies, pumps and 
gifts for newborns and their mothers.

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave., Ste. 2312
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-1749
Fax: 503-413-2400

Lactation Services

Nutrition and lactation follow-up 
service for patients who are breast-
feeding or receiving fortified breast 
milk. 

Randall Children’s Hospital/
Legacy Emanuel Medical Center 
Phone: 503-413-2800
Fax: 503-413-2400

Legacy Good Samaritan 
Medical Center
Phone: 503-413-7533
Fax: 503-413-7593

Legacy Meridian Park  
Medical Center
Phone: 503-692-7509
Fax: 503-692-7630

Legacy Mount Hood  
Medical Center
Phone: 503-674-1719
Fax: 503-674-1777

Legacy Salmon Creek  
Medical Center
Phone: 360-487-4050
Fax: 360-487-4049

Legacy Silverton  
Medical Center
Phone: 503-873-1668
Fax: 503-873-1687



25

Primary Care

Pediatrics

Pediatric primary care for patients 
from birth to 18 years. 

Randall Children’s Pediatric 
Care–Emanuel
Carol Endo, M.D.
Lena Kuo, M.D.
Heather Larson, M.D.
Leila Mesch, M.D.
Brad Olson, M.D., medical director
Nancy Perez-Senn, M.D.
Gillian Piro, M.D.
Marybeth Tyler, NNP

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
Medical Office Building 1
2800 N. Vancouver Ave., Ste. 165
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-2902
Fax: 503-413-5220

Randall Children’s Pediatric 
Care–Keizer 
Scott Hamblin, M.D., medical 

director
Monica Henderson, DNP

Keizer Health Center
5685 Inland Shores Way North
Keizer, OR 97303
Phone: 503-779-2271
Fax: 503-779-2272

Randall Children’s Pediatric 
Care–St. Helens
Naiyar Azhar, M.D., FAAP

500 N. Columbia River Hwy., Ste. 6
St. Helens, OR 97051
Phone: 503-397-0471
Fax: 503-366-3014



26



27

Services

Art Therapy

Randall Children’s Hospital 
Art Therapy
Art therapy uses the creative art 
process in clinical evaluation and 
treatment of patients as a means 
of nonverbal communication, 
expression and verbal exploration of 
feelings. Therapy involves individual, 
group or family sessions. 

Randall Children’s Hospital  
Legacy Emanuel
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave. 
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-2027

Audiology

Randall Children’s Audiology
Specialize in the diagnosis, manage-
ment and treatment of hearing and 
balance disorders

Greta Eikenberry, Au.D.
Kim Kniebuehler, Au.D.
Denise Kossover-Wechter, Au.D.

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave., Ste. S3231
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-HEAR (4327)
Fax: 503-413-3959

Car Passenger Safety 
Program

Randall Children’s Car 
Passenger Safety Program
Certified car passenger safety 
technicians dedicated to keeping 
children safe when riding in vehicles. 
Services include car safety seat clinics 
and one-on-one car safety seat 
checks by appointment. 

Randall Children’s Hospital  
Legacy Emanuel 
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave. 
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-4005

Child Life

Randall Children’s Child Life 
Program 
Provides a compassionate and 
comprehensive approach to 
meeting the emotional, social and 
developmental needs of children and 
teens.

Randall Children’s Hospital  
Legacy Emanuel 
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave. 
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-2740

Dentistry

Pediatric Dentistry Program
The Pediatric Dentistry Program at 
Randall Children’s Hospital provides 
services for children needing dental 
care under general anesthesia. 

Contact Legacy Referral Services 
for more information on local 
dental providers. 

Phone: 503-335-3500

Imaging

Legacy Imaging Services
When you choose Legacy Health 
for your patients’ imaging proce-
dures, you will receive care from 
the area’s leading radiology and 
diagnostic experts. All our physi-
cians are board-certified and our 
technologists are certified in their 
specialty areas. Legacy’s expertise 
is matched by our commitment to 
your convenience and your 
patient’s comfort — with special 
consideration and expertise in 
caring for children.
We offer:
• Flexible hours of operation
• Centralized scheduling
•  Accommodation of urgent 

appointment requests
• Timely report turnaround
•  24-hour access to patient 

(continued)



28

information for physicians 
through Legacy EpicCare Link

• On-site radiology consultation

To make appointments
In Oregon:
Phone: 503-413-7800
Fax: 503-413-8899

In Washington:
Phone: 360-487-1800
Fax: 360-487-1809

For more information, please visit 
www.legacyhealth.org/imaging

Laboratory

Legacy Laboratory Services
An independent regional reference 
laboratory offering an extensive 
testing menu and sophisticated 
connectivity solutions to both 
electronic medical records and 
laboratory information systems. 
Services include a network 
of testing and patient service 
locations across the Portland-
Vancouver area, Eugene and the 
Oregon Coast. 

Legacy Laboratory Services — 
innovative, dedicated, integrated, 
preferred

Legacy Laboratory Client 
Services
Phone: 503-413-1234
Toll-free: 877-270-5566
Fax: 503-413-5048

For more information, visit  
www.legacyhealth.org/labservices.

Pediatric Sedation 

Randall Children’s Pediatric 
Sedation
In collaboration with anesthesiology, 
pediatric sedation provides services 
for patients in need of minor and 
non-invasive procedures in an 
ambulatory setting; serving patients 
and their families from admission to 
discharge.

Randall Children’s Hospital  
Legacy Emanuel
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave.
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-276-6786
Fax: 503-276-9341

Safety Center

Randall Children’s Safety 
Center
Offers a variety of safety products, 
hands-on practice and education 
to identify hidden and/or common 
safety hazards in the home. 

Legacy Emanuel Medical Center
2801 N. Gantenbein Ave.
Portland, OR 97227
Phone: 503-413-4600



29

Abtin, Keyvan, M.D. 5
Adewusi, Bimpe, M.D. 2
Agnew, Anna, M.D. 17
Alexander, Hugh, M.D. 21, 23
Allen, Margaret (Peggy), M.D. 1
Al-Mulla, Zaid, M.D. 21
Amundson, Joel, M.D. 21
Anadiotis, George, D.O. 2, 4
Anderson, Corey, Psy.D. 5
Anderson, Lori, M.D. 21, 22
Anderson, Thomas, M.D. 23
Archabald, Karen, M.D. 19
Armsby, David, M.D. 21, 23
Arthurs, Kali, PA-C 11
Auerbach, Peter, M.D. 11
Austin, Jennifer, M.D. 23
Avila, Pam, FNP, PNP 2
Axel, Jeff, M.D. 1
Azhar, Naiyar, M.D., FAAP 21, 25
Bailey, Jessica, M.D. 11
Bailis, Anya, M.D. 19
Baker, C. Frederick, M.D. 13
Baker, Mary Lee, M.D. 21, 22
Baker, Megan, M.D. 23
Banta-Wright, Sandra, NNP 21
Barmada, Adam, M.D. 6
Barsotti, Richard, M.D. 21, 22
Bartholomew, Kelly, PA-C 9
Basco, Hilary, M.D. 21, 22
Baxter, Louise, M.D. 13
Bay, Nathan, M.D. 24
Beaman, Michele, M.D. 11
Becker, Jeremy, M.D. 6
Bederka, Bryce, M.D. 6
Bednar, Amy, M.D. 19
Bengtson, George, M.D. 21, 22
Benthin, Erica, M.D. 23
Bhutta, Omar, M.D. 14
Biava, Jaime, PMHNP 7
Birk, Bruce, M.D. 21, 22
Bishop-Perdue, Nicole, M.D. 2
Bix, Désirée, M.D. 21, 22
Black, David, M.D., MPH 23
Blair, Brian, M.D. 23
Bluhm, James, M.D. 21, 22
Bock, Charles, M.D. 5
Boyer, Kimberly, M.D. 21, 23
Bradford, Laurel, M.D. 21, 23

Brigman, Shannon, M.D. 23
Brock, Karoline, M.D. 23
Buchanan, John, M.D., MBA 8
Buchholz, Mark, M.D. 14
Buckmaster, John, M.D. 19
Buerk, Pilar, M.D. 21, 22
Bulaevskaya, Ekaterina, NNP 13
Bunce, Shanna, M.D. 18
Burchell, Molly, M.D. 17
Burchett, Melissa, PNP 5, 8
Burke, James, FNP 23
Burton, Deidré, M.D. 21, 22
Butler, Alexandra, M.D. 17
Butler, Marilyn, M.D. 9
Caboot, Jason, M.D. 8
Calcagno, Frank, M.D. 22
Cannon, Sara, M.D. 21, 23
Carr, Elizabeth, M.D. 21, 22
Carr, Julia, M.D. 21, 23
Cartwright, Victoria, M.D. 8
Casares, Whitney, M.D., MPH 21, 22
Chaffin, Albert, M.D. 21, 22
Champion, Jennie, M.D. 14
Chang, Peter, D.O. 1
Chen, Calvin, M.D. 23
Cheng, Keith, M.D. 7
Chun, Denise, M.D. 24
Clark, Kylie, M.D. 23
Clarke, Ronald, M.D. 21
Clinton, Rebecca, M.D. 6
Cockrell, Janice, M.D. 7
Cohen, Howard, M.D. 13
Cohen, Richard, M.D. 21
Coleman III, Fred, M.D. 19
Collins, Kristan, M.D. 21, 22
Colson, Steven, M.D. 3
Cook, Jill, M.D. 23
Cooley, Laura, M.D. 21
Cope, Jude, D.O. 23
Copeland, Kim, M.D., FAAP 2
Copeland, Stuart, M.D. 23
Corso, Magdalenne, M.D. 23
Costa, Emily, M.D. 23
Cotterell, Katherine, M.D. 22
Coughlin, James, M.D. 11, 21
Craft, Robert, M.D. 21, 23
Cribb, Michaela, PNP 11
Cronkhite, Katherine, M.D. 23

Provider Index



30

Cuneo, Susan, M.D. 23
Currin, Julie, M.D. 23
Cuyler, James, M.D. 6
Dahl, Laura, M.D. 21, 22
Daly, Anne, FNP 2
Dawson, Patricia, NNP 13
de Give, David, M.D. 23
Dean, Christine, D.O. 11
Deenadayalu, Aishwarya, M.D. 21, 22
Delgado, Yara, M.D. 24
DeRenne, Aidan, M.D. 23
DeSimone, June, M.D. 21, 22
DeVoe, Hilary, M.D. 21
DeVore, Joanne, M.D. 21, 23
Diaz, Heather, M.D. 24
Dimagiba-Sebastian, Lalaine, M.D. 3
Drapiza, Leslie, M.D. 24
D’Souza, Monika, M.D. 17
Dudley, Megan, M.D. 23
Dunn, Meredith, M.D. 21, 22
Durham, Megan, M.D. 17
Ebbing, Devon, M.D. 23
Eberhardt De Master, Joy, M.D. 2
Edwards-Leeper, Laura, Ph.D. 9
Effros, Rachael, M.D. 23
Egelseer, Jennifer, D.O. 23
Egsieker, Mary, M.D. 21, 22
Eikenberry, Greta, Au.D. 27
Eipper, Francoise, M.D. 7
Eki, Norman, M.D. 22
Ekstrand, Jeffrey, M.D. 5
Elia, Alison, CPNP 17
Elia, Joseph, M.D. 21, 22
Ell, Kristen, M.D. 21
Emmerich, Gregory, M.D. 22
Endo, Carol, M.D. 25
Ericksen, Michael, M.D. 21
Eshragh, Nazaneen, M.D. 11
Eshraghi, Nick, M.D., FACS 1
Eussen, Megan, M.D. 23
Evans-Smith, Mari Kay, M.D. 21, 22
Farrell, Carolyn, PA-C 6
Farris, David, M.D. 1
Fiene-Yeager, Julie, M.D. 21, 23
Finkelstein, Scott, M.D. 1
Finley, Jenny, M.D. 1
Freitag, Breton, M.D. 13
Fritz, Kimberly, NNP 13
Fuchs, Charles, M.D. 23
Garfinkle, Richard, DDS 2
Germann, Antonio, M.D. 24
Gerrard-Morris, Aimee, Ph.D. 2, 5
Gicking, Barbara, PA-C 5

Gilbert, Michael, M.D., M.S. 4, 17
Gillespie, Andrea, M.D. 14
Gillespie, R.J., M.D. 21, 23
Gingalewski, Cynthia, M.D. 9
Glover, Jason, M.D. 4
Gmelch, Destiny, M.D. 18
Golden, Alana, M.D. 5
Goodman, Shawn, M.D. 5
Goodwin, Paul, M.D. 23
Gracianette, Matthew, M.D. 17
Graff, Elizabeth, M.D. 21, 23
Graham, Tara, NNP 13
Greig, Shandra, M.D. 24
Grigsby, Tamara, M.D. 2
Gyerko, Peter, M.D. 21, 22
Hadeed, Bassam, M.D. 21, 23
Hahn, Melissa, M.D. 21, 22
Hamblin, Scott, M.D. 24, 25
Hamel, Edward, M.D. 21, 22
Han, Iris, M.D. 21, 23
Hankenson, Lori, M.D. 21
Hargunani, Christopher, M.D. 6
Harper, Meri, M.D. 21, 23
Hartman, Shelley, M.D. 21, 22
Hatcher-Ross, Kevin, M.D. 23
Hayes, Jocelyn, M.D. 21, 23
Hays, David, M.D. 21
Heid, James, M.D. 23
Hellman, Philip, M.D. 24
Henderson, Monica, DNP 25
Hendricks, Laura, D.O. 23
Hertler, Craig, M.D. 6
Herzog, Bo, M.D. 17
Heskett, Tammy, M.D. 17
Hickman, Erin, M.D. 11
Hinkley-Hynes, Andrea, M.D. 23
Hirselj, Daniel, M.D. 9
Hodgson, R. Sterling, M.D. 2
Hoffman, Jeffrey, M.D. 21, 23
Holland, Katherine, M.D. 23
Houts, Katie, M.D. 24
Hovaguimian, Hagop, M.D. 2
Huelskamp, Sarah, PA-C 11
Huffman, Jennifer, M.D. 5
Hume, Jenny, PA-C 5
Hunter, Maya, M.D. 3, 9
Hutchinson, Kathleen, M.D. 23
Iguidbashian, John, M.D. 2
Ischander, Mariam, M.D. 8
Iverson, Arija, M.D. 17
Jabbour, Badia, M.D. 21
Jafri, Mubeen, M.D. 9
Janselewitz ,Steven, M.D. 7



31

Ji, Teng, M.D. 5, 8
Johnson-Beale, Clotilde, M.D. 23
Johnson, Stephanie, NNP 13
Johnson, Stephen, M.D. 4, 17
Jones, Carrie, M.D. 7
Jones, Leanna, NNP 13
Kang, Aileen, M.D. 17
Keeler, Kerry, M.D. 1
Keith, Bahareh,  D.O. 17
Kemalyan, Nathan, M.D., FACS 1
Kempler, Geraldine, M.D. 21
Kilty, John, M.D. 21, 23
Kim, Edsel, M.D. 6
Kinealy, Meghan, M.D. 17
King, Daniel, M.D. 23
Kingsbury, Daniel, M.D. 8
Kittams, Brian, M.D. 21, 23
Klenow, Megan, M.D. 17
Kniebuehler, Kim, Au.D. 27
Kolstad, Kelli, PNP 9
Koschmann, Faith, M.D. 24
Kossover-Wechter, Denise, Au.D. 27
Kothari, Jay, M.D. 7
Krishnan, Preetha, M.D. 14
Kuo, Lena, M.D. 23, 25
Kyser, James, M.D. 1
Lacey, Rebecca, M.D. 21, 23
Larsen, Noel, DDS 2
Larson, Heather, M.D. 22, 25
Lashley, David, M.D. 9
Lasky, Andrew, M.D. 8
Lau, Alexander, M.D. 22
Lee, Joyce, M.D. 4
LeGras, Marc, M.D. 1
Lehrfeld, Jessica, D.O. 24
Lengyel, Candice, M.D. 13
Leonhardt, Dan, M.D. 2
Leon, Jeff, M.D. 1
Lewallen, Patrick, M.D. 13
Lickteig, Karen, M.D. 21, 22
Lincoln, Douglas, M.D., MPH 21, 22
Lindsay, James, M.D. 14
Lines, Jason, PA-C 2
Linvog, Donna, M.D. 2
Lin, Wendy, M.D. 23
Little, Malaika, M.D., MPH 4, 17
Loeb, Sandy, M.D. 1
Loeffler, Ann, M.D. 4, 17
Long, Heather, M.D. 23
Long, Katherine, M.D. 22
Lottig, Kristin, M.D. 23
Lowers, Jill, M.D. 23
Lucht, Monica, M.D. 23

Luck, Cameron, M.D. 21, 23
Lundeberg, Duane, M.D. 6
Lutfi, Eman, M.D. 21
Ly, Jessica, M.D. 23
Lyons, Jennifer, M.D. 23
MacDonell, Janet, M.D. 23
Malcom, Jenny, M.D. 21, 22
Manlapaz-Villavicencio, Lea, M.D. 23
Mansouri, Roya, M.D. 6
Mason, Julia, M.D. 22
Mató, Sayonara, M.D., MPHTM 4, 17
Maxwell, Bryan, M.D. 1
Mazzotta, Michael, M.D. 21, 22
McCann, Kathy, PA-C 6
McCloskey, Margaret, M.D. 21
McCord, James, M.D. 17
McCorkhill, Ashley, D.O. 18
McCready, Kathryn, MSN, PNP 2
McCreary, John, M.D. 1
McGirr, Courtney, D.O. 21
McKeag, Heather, M.D. 2
McKee, Christine, M.D. 18
McKee, Julie, PNP 9
McQueston, John, M.D. 8
Meade Olivier, Christy, M.D. 11
Melman, Mark, M.D. 1
Merback, Joey, M.D. 18
Mercer, Rachel, M.D. 1
Merrill, Patrick Andy, M.D. 19
Mesch, Leila, M.D. 25
Metcalf, Katie, M.D. 1
Metrick, Michele, M.D. 5
Metzger, Laurie, M.D. 23
Meyer, Erika, M.D. 21, 22
Miller, Mary, M.D. 21
Miller, Stephen, M.D. 23
Mischel, Rebecca, M.D. 13
Mitchell, Kerry, PMHNP 7
Molloy, Molly, M.D. 23
Mooney, Kathleen, M.D. 21, 22
Moore, Heather, M.D. 21
Moorman, Margaret, M.D. 21, 22
Morgan, Kelly, M.D. 17, 18
Moshofsky, Dean, M.D. 21
Moshtael, Naghmeh, M.D. 3
Moyer, Kathryn, M.D. 3
Mueller, Charles, M.D., FACS 1
Murdick, Sara, M.D. 21
Murphy, Angelique, M.D. 17
Murphy, Laura, M.D. 21, 23
Nadal, Natalya, M.D. 23
Nadler, Opher, M.D. 11
Neil, David, DDS 2



32

Newman, Valerie, M.D. 13
Nguyen, Kendra, M.D. 23
Nguyen, Thao, M.D. 11
Nicholson, Svati, M.D. 17
Nichols, William, M.D. 8, 22, 23
Nijhawan, Sunita, Psy.D. 5
Novack, Craig, M.D. 13
Nurre, Noelle, PNP 2
Nylund, Karin, M.D. 7
Oakes, Elizabeth, M.D. 1
Oh, Joseph, M.D. 24
O’Hollaren, Patrick, M.D. 9
Okafor, Olubukola, M.D. 23
Olson, Brad, M.D. 25
Olson, Janice, M.D. 4
Omura, Susan, M.D. 11
O’Toole, Julie, M.D. 3
Pai, Vinaya, M.D. 22, 23
Pak, Thomas, D.O. 1
Palmer, Kirin, M.D. 22
Pawlik, Theodore, M.D. 13
Paz, Julia, D.O. 18
Pearce, Sarah, M.D. 13
Pereira, Natasha, M.D. 22, 23
Perez-Senn, Nancy, M.D. 25
Petersen, Andrea, M.D. 4
Picard, Sacha, M.D. 11
Pickens, Angela, M.D. 17
Piro, Gillian, M.D. 22, 25
Pocze, Elissa, CPNP 4
Porras, Gisela, M.D. 3
Prauner, Ronald, M.D. 4
Purcell, Deborah, M.D. 22
Purnell, Susanne, M.D. 22, 23
Purushothaman, Radhika, M.D., MPH 3
Puterbaugh, Emily, M.D. 22
Puterbaugh, Rex, M.D. 22, 23
Quint, Peter, M.D. 14
Randhava, Karan, M.D. 7
Rapp, Charles, M.D. 23
Reagan, Joshua, M.D. 22
Reed, Peter, M.D., MPH 22
Reynolds, Lisa, M.D. 22, 23
Richard, Nameeta, M.D. 4
Rieman, Karen, WHCNP 19
Riley, Matthew, M.D. 3
Rissler, Rebecca, NNP 13
Rivera, Juan, M.D. 23
Roberts, James, M.D. 23
Robertson, Patricia, M.D. 19
Rogers, Stefanie, M.D. 13
Ropp, Kate, M.D. 1
Rosborough, Bethany, M.D. 22, 23

Rose, Lauren, M.D. 17, 21
Rosenbloom, Jay, M.D., Ph.D. 22
Ross, Dena, M.D. 22
Rydell, Gale, M.D. 22
Sales, Justin, M.D. 11
Salinsky, Michael, M.D. 23
Sari, Stephanie, M.D. 22
Savage, Jeanne, M.D. 24
Scheckla, Carrie, NNP 13
Schlump, Jessica, PA-C 6
Schmidt, Nicole, M.D. 13
Schwartz, Megan, M.D. 24
Scott, Latisha, NNP 13
Scott, Peter, M.D. 1
Scott, Tamara, PNP 7
Seitz, Cynthia, M.D. 24
Seitz, Kristen, M.D. 17
Selva, Karin, M.D. 3, 9
Senders, William, M.D. 17
Sequeira, Sandra, M.D. 22
Shah, Rupa, M.D. 22, 23
Shaw, Kathy, M.D. 24
Sheiko, Melissa, M.D. 3
Shelak, Carolyn, M.D., Ph.D. 14
Shih, Mark, M.D. 7
Shih, Vivian, M.D. 4
Shultz, Tracy, FNP 11
Slickers, Jennifer, M.D. 24
Smart, Kari, M.D. 22, 23
Sniffen, Barbara, D.O. 22, 23
Snyder, Amy, NNP 13
Snyder, David, M.D. 3
Soden, Jennifer, M.D. 24
Solomon, Matt, D.O. 1
Sparks, Sidney, M.D. 18
Spawn, James, M.D. 18
Spencer, Scott, M.D., MPH 22
Stein, Susan, M.D. 18
Stengrim, Alison, PA-C 14
Stirling, Kara, M.D. 13
Storm, Kelsie, M.D. 4
Su, Sharon, M.D. 4
Sweeney, Sean, D.O. 13
Taylor, Denise, M.D. 24
Thomas, Larry, M.D. 6
Thomas, Paul, M.D. 22
Tobin, Valerie, PMHNP 2, 9
Tomkoria, Smita, M.D. 22, 23
Tran, My, M.D. 24
Tycast, Sarah, M.D. 22, 23
Tyler, Marybeth, NNP 22, 25
Umberhandt, Robert, M.D. 6
Unrau, Audrey, M.D. 22, 23



33

Urbinelli, Lindsay, M.D. 1
Uselman, Julian, D.O. 24
Valvano, Thomas, M.D. 2
Varier, Raghu, D.O. 3
Vaughn, Katherine, M.D. 24
Vestergaard, Anne, M.D. 22
Volchok, Sabine, M.D. 24
Voytas, Luke, M.D. 24
Vrooman, Patricia, CPNP 4
Wagoner, Catherine, M.D. 2, 17
Waldorf, Kathleen, M.D. 7
Wallis, Kristin, M.D. 22, 23
Wallsmith, Christie, M.D. 22
Wang, Jing Jing, M.D. 24
Wehby, Monica, M.D. 5
Weill, Beau, M.D. 22
Weisskirk, Maggie, M.D. 17
Weiss, Valerie, M.D. 24
Wetzel Curry, Caitlin, M.D. 17
Wheeler, David, M.D. 5
White, Courtney, D.O. 24
White, David, M.D. 7
Whitfield, Emily, M.D. 3
Whittaker, Kenneth, M.D. 23
Willey, Metta, M.D. 22
Williams, Michelle, M.D. 17
Williams, Tracy, M.D. 24
Wilmington, Michael, M.D. 24
Wilson, Susan, NNP 22
Winkler, Carey, M.D. 19
Wittick, Linnea, M.D. 11
Wobig, Roger, M.D. 6
Wollmuth, Kimberly, M.D. 23
Wu, June, M.D. 22
Yale, David, M.D. 24
Yigit, Sevket, M.D. 3
Yu, Julie, M.D. 5
Yue, Esther, M.D. 11
Zarella, Christopher, M.D. 2, 7
Zoeller, Garrett, M.D. 2, 5
Zupfer, Jennifer, PA-C 1



Our legacy is yours.
Legacy Health strives to make responsible printing and paper choices that 
minimize our effect on natural resources.

C
H

C-
46

55
   

©
20

17

Randall Children’s Hospital  
Legacy Emanuel

KIDS Team mobile ICU
Pediatric/neonatal transport 

Legacy One Call
Physician consults/transfers

Available 24/7 to referring providers
1-800-500-9111

Randall Children’s Hospital at Legacy Emanuel

2801 N. Gantenbein Ave.  •  Portland, OR 97227 
www.legacyhealth.org/kidsonly




